# Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book (JAIRS)

On December 1, 2010, the "Japan Association for International Horse racing (JAIR)," which promotes the globalization of Japanese racing and mutual understanding with race organizations in other countries, and the "Japan Race Horse Registry (JRHR)," a central body for the registration of Japanese racehorses, merged into a single body, the Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book (JAIRS). JAIRS now handles activities as a channel for a broad range of fields connected with racing industries all over the world.

## Mission:

- Collection and dissemination of horse racing-related information, both domestic and abroad.
- Exchange of information on techniques for the conduct of horse racing and the raising (training) of racehorse with persons connected with horse racing from abroad.
- Conduct and support of international events relating to horse racing and participation in international conferences.
- Registration of racehorses and the issuance of registration certificates.
- Registration for the stud book and other books/records relating to horse racing and breeding.

## Website:

http://japanracing.jp/ (most up-to-date news on Japanese racing, full coverage of all JRA races and local principal races, provided in English, Chinese, Korean, French) http://www.studbook.jp/ (Japanese Stud Book Database in English, Japanese)

http://www.jairs.jp/ (Overseas horse racing information and domestic registration information in Japanese)

## **Activities:**

### 1. Registration

JAIRS conducts "Foal Registration," which is to verify pedigree and identity, and "Breeding Registration," which is to ensure the breeding record of the horse to be used as breeding stock. JAIRS examines all horses applied for such registration and issues certificate when registration is completed.

# 2. Overseas Racing Bulletin

Periodical newsletter to provide Japanese racing connections/fans with information on overseas horse racing.

### 3. ARF Study Programs

Training programs for personnel from the Asian Racing Federation to introduce Japan's horse racing system and provide opportunities to promote exchange of information and international goodwill among member countries. Courses are divided into regular and specialized study programs. Over 400 participants have attended this program to date.

#### 4. Publication of Stud Book

JAIRS publishes all breeding records in Japan, as well as import and export of horses, on the internet as Japanese Stud Book Database.

## 5. Naming

Upon receipt of application, JAIRS examines proposed names according to international and domestic rules and determines the name of the horse.

# Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book(JAIRS)

6<sup>th</sup> Floor, JRA Shimbashi Bunkan Building,

4-5-4 Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 105-0004, Japan

Tel: +81-3434-5002 Fax:+81-3432-4668

 $\label{eq:url:limit} \mbox{URL:} \ \underline{\mbox{http://japanracing.jp/}} \mbox{(English, Chinese, Korean, French)}$ 

http://www.studbook.jp/en/ (English)